A London Councils Member briefing December 2014

Provisional Local Government
Finance Settlement 2015/16

The provisional 2015-16 Local Government Finance Settlement was announced yes-
terday (18 December 2014) by Kris Hopkins MP, the Parliamentary Under Secretary
of State for Communities and Local Government. Full details on the settlement can be
found on the DCLG website?. The Settlement outlines provisional core funding allocations
(Settlement Funding Assessment - SFA?) for local authorities and sets out the impact on
local authority “Revenue Spending Power”, as defined by Government for 2015-16. This
briefing details the main headlines from the settlement. Further detail on individual
authorities in London can be found in the accompanying annexes (A to D).

Key Points

Funding

* Thereduction in Revenue Spending Power®in England (excl. the GLA) is £0.9 billion
(1.8%) in 2015-16.

* For London Boroughs, itis £280 million (3.4%) in 2015-16.

* Thereisan overall cap in the reduction of Revenue Spending Power of 6.4% in 2015-16.

*  Overall, Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA - core funding) for England will fall by
£3.4 billion from £24.1 billion in 2014-15 to £20.8 billion in 2015-16 - a fall of 13.9%.

* For London local government, SFA will fall by £669 million (15.1%) from £4.4 billion to
£3.8 billion.

* In2015-16, London boroughs will receive this funding through Revenue Support Grant
(£1.7 billion; 46%) and baseline funding (£2.0 billion; 54%).

*  Between 2010-11 and 2015-16, London boroughs’ core funding will have fallen in real
terms by 45% on a like-for-like basis compared with 44% across local government in
England.

* The Council Tax Freeze Grant will be available to local authorities at the equivalent ofa 1
per cent freeze.

* The council tax referendum threshold will remain at 2%.

Business Rates Retention

» The principal scheme architecture remains broadly the same.

» Thereare no changes to whether an authority is a top up or tariff authority.

* Theincreasein tariffs and top-ups, business rates and funding baselines will again be capped
at 2% as announced in the 2014 Autumn Statement.

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england- LO N D o N

2015-t0-2016
2 Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) comprises Revenue Support Grant and Baseline Funding. CO U N C | I_S
3 Defined by Government as the aggregate of: council tax; SFA; some specific grants including the Better Care Fund.


https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2015-to-2016
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2015-to-2016

* London boroughs will receive SFA adjustment grants (c. £29 million) to compensate for this.
* Thesafety net threshold remains at 7.5% of an authority’s baseline funding level.
* Individual levy rates, including the 50p cap on the levy rate, remain the same.

Overview

This year’s settlement is the third under the business rates retention (BRR) scheme and the
last of the current parliament. It provides provisional allocations as well as updating key
figures relating to the business rates retention system for 2015-16. It updated theillustrative
figures from last year’s settlement and reflects a number of technical adjustments proposed
in last summer’s technical consultation.

This briefing is structured as follows:

* Qverall Funding Allocations - outlines the overall funding allocations, including the im-
pact on London.

* Business Rates Retention - looks at the changes to the key business rates retention fig-
ures for London.

* Special & Specific grants - details the special and specific grant allocations.

* The local welfare provision grant — details announcements about welfare provision.

* Council Tax Freeze Grant and Referendum Principles — looks at the Council Tax Referendum
Principles.

* School Revenue Funding Settlement: 2015 to 2016 — summarises the key points from the
schools funding settlement announced on 17 December.

* Public Health funding for 0-5 year olds — summarises the key points from the Govern-
ment’s recent consultation on the transfer of Public Health funding for 0-5 year olds.

Overall Funding Allocations

Revenue Spending Power

At the national level, Revenue Spending Power (defined by Government as the aggregate

of council tax, SFA, special and specific grants including the Better Care Fund) has been
reduced by £868 million (1.8%). In London, this will fall by £280 million (3.4%) in 2015-16.
Annex A has a breakdown by borough.

The Government will continue to pay the Efficiency Support Grant to authorities experiencing
a reduction of more than 6.4%. Again, there will be certain criteria attached to the receipt of
this grant and the City of London is the only eligible London authority.

Itis worth noting that these figures include:

* The pooled NHS and local authority Better Care Fund of £3.46 billion. The Better Care Fund
is a pooled budget, for which spending plans must be agreed locally through Health and
Wellbeing Boards.

* Estimates of the amount of income authorities will raise through council tax. This is based
on an assuming the historic growth rate in local authority tax bases continues and that there
are noincreases in council tax rates.

* The assumption that 100% of authorities will take up of the council tax freeze grant - in
2014-15, 59% (100% in London) of all eligible authorities took up the grant.

* This includes the full NHB allocation for London and doesn’t reflect the requirement for
London boroughs to pool a proportion of their 2015-16 allocation with the London Local
Enterprise Partnership.



Settlement Funding Assessment

The Government has confirmed the local government control total (i.e. total Settlement
Funding Assessment) to be £20.8 billion in 2015-16. This is a reduction of £3.4 billion
(13.9%) from 2014-15. Settlement Funding Assessment comprises £9.4 billion of Revenue
Support Grant (RSG) and £11.3 billion of Baseline Funding (i.e. the amount assumed to be
retained locally under the business rates retention scheme).

London boroughs will see an overall reductionin SFA of £669 million or 15.1%in 2015-16. This
is split between an increase of £38 million or 1.9% in Baseline Funding and a reduction in RSG
of £706 million or 28.8%. Annex B provides more detail.

The Government continues to focus the majority of the funding reductions through the upper
and lower tier funding elements (Chart 1). Funding for the rolled-in grants will remain on
their previous trajectories, as announced in Spending Round 2013.

Chart 1 - Changes to SFA by individual component 2015-16
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The policy of treating funding streamsindividually willaffect each authority differently and will
depend on an authority’s income profile. In broad terms, London boroughs are more reliant
on upper and lower tier funding (the old “formula grant’) and so again face greater funding
reductions in 2015-16 than elsewhere in the country (chart 2). This is likely to continue if the
current approach to individual grant streams is maintained.

Chart 2 - Change in SFA by region and authority type 2015-16
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Note: Regional figures are for councils only - i.e. they exclude Fire Authorities and the GLA.

While the settlement has provided further clarity on the local government control total,
it is worth noting that this fits into the wider Local Government Resource Departmental
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Expenditure Limit (LG RDEL). The Government has not published a breakdown of the LG RDEL
with the settlement. The last publication was the explanatory memorandum to the DCLG Main
Estimates, published in June 2014%. Without further detail of the LG DEL, itis difficult to have
a full understanding of the impact of Government spending decisions on local government.

Business Rates Retention
There is very little change to the overall architecture of the business rates retention scheme.

Asin 2014-15, London, overall, continues to have 25 top up authorities and 9 tariffauthorities
(including the GLA).

Annex D details all of the key figures relating to the retention system for London boroughs.
It shows that the business rates multiplier will increase by 1.9% as a result of the 2% cap
on business rates outlined in the 2014 Autumn Statement®. All tariff and top-up payments,
business rates baselines and funding baselines will therefore increase by 1.9%.

The size and extent of safety net payments for 2015-16 are not yet known - these will be
determined by localforecasts reportedinthe NNDR1 returnsin January 2015. The retrospective
levy payments due from tariff authorities for 2014-15 will be calculated after the current
financial year using the final NNDR3 returns.

Levy rates and safety net thresholds

Tariff authorities will continue to be subject to a levy on any growth in business rates. The
levy rates for the 9 tariff authorities in London are outlined below. As before, there is a 50p
cap on the size of levy rate, which applies to the City of London, Westminster and Hillingdon.
Top-up authorities will continue to retain 100% of their growth.

Figure 2 - Levy rates for London’s tariff authorities

Levy rate (p/£)

City of London 50
Westminster 50
Hillingdon 50
Camden YA
Kensington & Chelsea 43
GLA 27
Kingston upon Thames 18
Richmond upon Thames 16
Hammersmith & Fulham 5

The safety net threshold will remain at 7.5% meaning authorities are guaranteed 92.5%
of their baseline funding. The trigger point for a safety net payment is different for each
authority as it depends on the relative size of funding and business rates baselines. Annex C
includes the safety net trigger points for each London borough and the GLA.

There is wide variation across London in both the value and proportion of business rates an
authority has to decline by to trigger a safety net payment. One borough triggers a safety
net payment with a decline of 0.5% in business rates yield, while another would need a 42%
declinein rates yield. In monetary terms, the most any authority (excluding the GLA) can lose
in funding before a safety net payment is triggered is £7.9 million.

4 http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/communities-and-local-government/140512-SoS-
to-CLG-SC-Chair-vre-2014-15-main-estimates. pdf
5 This is because of the way the multiplier is calculated to 3 decimal places



Pooling
Nationally, DCLG has received expressions of interest from 28 pools in 2015-16 comprising 196
authorities. The final pooling arrangements will be agreed as part of the final settlement.

Special and specific grants

Beyond core SFA funding, the settlement also provides details for a range of other special
and specific grants (within the Revenue Spending Power spread sheet). Based on the latest
available information, London boroughs will receive close to £1.6 billion from a range of
revenue grants in 2015-16. The table below provides a summary with a full breakdown by
local authority in Annex C.

Figure 3 - Main specific grants for London Local Government 2015-16

£million

Local Council Tax Support and Housing | 69.4
Benefit Admin Subsidy Grant

New Homes Bonus 241.5
Better Care Fund 539.8
Public Health Grant (Ring-fenced) 577.5
Other grants 124.0
Total specific grants 1,558.3

New Homes Bonus

The Government has also published provisional allocations for 2015-16 - year 5 of the New
Homes Bonus scheme®. London boroughs’ share of the national total has stayed broadly the
same at 21%, receiving £248 million of the £1.167 billion national total.

The Autumn Statement 2013 announced that local authorities in London would be required
to pool £70 million of New Homes Bonus in 2015-16 to support of the work of London’s Local
Enterprise Partnership. The Government decided that this would be achieved via pooling an
equal proportion of each borough’s 2015-16 New Homes Bonus allocation, sufficient to total
£70m. The level of contribution from each borough is yet to be confirmed.

The local welfare provision grant

The provisional settlement confirmed that the current intention is not to maintain additional
funding for local welfare assistance schemes in 2015-16. A separate element has been identi-
fied within RSG worth £129.6 million. However, this is a notional amount and is not ring-
fenced. The Government has indicated that it does not plan to monitor how this is spent.

Council Tax Freeze Grant (CTFG) and Referendum Threshold
The Government has set out its council tax referendum principles for 2015-16". Once again,
the threshold for local referendums will be 2%.

The Government has extended its Council Tax Freeze Grant scheme for another year. In 2015-
16, the Government will compensate authorities who freeze their council tax rate by the
equivalent of 1% of their council tax. The value of CTFG in 2015-16 could be in the region of
£249 million nationally and £32 million in London.

School Revenue Funding Settlement: 2015 to 2016
The School Revenue Funding Settlement: 2015 to 2016 was published on 17th December 2014,
confirming details of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).

6 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/387418/141215_Total_pay-
ment__provisional_15-16__for_website.xlsx

7 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/277555/Council_Tax_Princi-
ples_2014-15_WEB.pdf



The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)® continues to be set out in three blocks, the early years
block, the schools block and the high needs block.

Overall, DSGis £39.6 billion with London receiving 18.4% (£7.3 billion).

The minimum funding guarantee is to be continued, meaning no school or academy will see
a reduction compared with its 2014-15 budget (excluding sixth form funding) of more than
1.5% per pupil before the Pupil Premium is applied.

The DfE also announced a £31.7 million grant to help local authorities in England implement
the special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) reforms. London will receive 17.9%
(£5.7 million) of this funding.

Public Health funding for 0-5 year olds

The Government announced a baseline agreement exercise for the transfer of commissioning
of children’s 0-5 public health services to local authorities on 11 December 2014. This is the
final part of the transfer of public health responsibilities to local government.

The service transfers to local authorities on 1 October 2015. The 2015-16 funding allocation
is, therefore, for the 6 months from 1 October 2015 to 31 March 2016.

Overall, the allocation for the six months to 31 March 2016 is £425 million with London
receiving £77.3 million (18.2%). A minimum floor for local authorities will be in place such
that no local authority is funded to a level below an adjusted spend per head (0-5) of £160.
11 London boroughs are affected by the floor.

The Department of Health has requested responses to the proposed allocations by 16 January
2015. London Councils is currently reviewing the allocations before formally responding to
the department.

Commentary

The provisional local government finance settlement 2015-16 confirms the fact that London
local government will see a 45 per cent real terms cent reduction in its funding from central
government over this Parliament. This compares to just 1.4 per cent across all government
spending.

In broad terms, the overall funding allocations have not changed significantly from those
announced as part of last year’s announcement. The principal changes have tended to
focus on the mechanisms within the business rates retention system, driven by the Autumn
Statement changes to business rates taxation policy.

It remains a frustration that the definition of Revenue Spending Power continues to change
each year which makes year-on-year comparisons difficult. Despite on-going concerns, the
calculation continues to including funding over which local authorities have no or limited
control. This prevents a shared and common understanding of the extent of funding cuts.

What is clear is that local government is experiencing unprecedented levels of funding
reductions. London local government will face a particularly tough settlement in 2015-16
with core funding being reduced by 15 per cent across London.

Of course, this settlement should be seen in the context of the wider public finances.

The Autumn Statement provided overall public sector spending figures up to 2019-20. It shows
that local government is only half way through the likely funding reductions with funding set
to fall faster and deeper than previously thought.

8 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/dedicated-schools-grant-dsg-2015-to-2016



Previously, London Councils had estimated that core funding would reduce by 60 per cent in real
terms by 2018-19. The final reductions are now likely to be higher.

The scale of the savings required is undoubtedly significant — though, furtherinformation on future
levels of local government funding is unlikely to be announced until Spending Review 2015, which
will set the parameters for public spending up to 2020.

Annexes A-D provide further detail on individual local authorities in London

Contact:

Paul Honeyben, Finance and Policy Manager
paul.honeyben@londoncouncils.gov.uk
0207934 9748

London Councils, 592 Southwark Street, London SE1 0AL www.londoncouncils.gov.uk


http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk

Annex A - Spending power

London b

ghs, region & authority type

Please note that it has not yet been possible to carry out a full and robust audit process of these figures. Therefore, they may be subject to change.

Barking & Dagenham
Barnet

Bexley

Brent

Bromley

Camden

City of London
Croydon

Ealing

Enfield

Greenwich
Hackney
Hammersmith & Fulham
Haringey

Harrow

Havering

Hillingdon

Hounslow

Islington

Kensington & Chelsea
Kingston upon Thames
Lambeth

Lewisham

Merton

Newham

Redbridge

Richmond upon Thames
Southwark

Sutton

Tower Hamlets
Waltham Forest
Wandsworth
Westminster

London Boroughs
Inner London
Outer London

East

East Midlands

London (region)

North East

North West

South East

South West

West Midlands

Yorkshire and The Humber

Fire Authorities

GLA

London Boroughs
Metropolitan districts
Shire counties

Shire districts
Unitary authorities

England
England (councils only)

189.2
731
220.6
107.3
47.5
230.0
75.5
220.2
140.4
145.9
178.3

4,419.2
2,182.0
2,237.1

1,997.6
1,720.2
4,419.2
1,406.7
3,447.1
2,552.0
1,795.6
2,551.0
2,3125

745.9
1,164.6
4,419.2
6,175.1
5,493.1
1,112.6
5,001.7

24,112.2
22,201.7

Adjusted
2014-15

Council
Tax

141.6
85.3
83.9

125.4
85.2

5.0

129.3

106.5
97.6
66.8
60.7
51.4
79.5
95.1
95.8
99.3
81.9
66.9
717
80.5
85.3
78.4
75.3
59.4
86.3
109.2
76.9
76.1
66.4
75.4
45.4
45.6

2,630.3
805.7
1,824.6

2,471.8
1,645.0
2,630.3
879.8
2,4455
3,906.0
2,236.1
1,889.9
1,736.8

698.1
786.9
2,630.3
3,512.9
8,064.2
1,189.9
4,443.9

21,326.1
19,841.2

Relevant

grants

24.8
850.5
1,198.8
1,531.2
1,674.1
439.9
1,440.4

7,159.8
6,284.4

Spending

10,886.0

52,598.1
48,327.3

184.8
119.2
123.7
151.6

3,750.7
1,841.9
1,908.8

1,723.9
1,462.2
3,750.7
1,192.4
2,924.7
2,209.7
1,534.2
2,168.5
1,957.8

680.5
1,154.0
3,750.7
5,222.5
4,750.8

942.7
4,257.5

20,758.5
18,924.1

Provisional

2015-16

Council
Tax

2,659.3
819.0
1,840.3

2,493.1
1,659.2
2,659.3
886.8
2,456.0
3,936.0
2,255.3
1,902.4
1,746.1

703.0
795.7
2,659.3
3,531.3
8,125.9
1,199.0
4,478.6

21,492.8
19,994.1

Relevant

grants

1,558.3
742.4
815.9

838.0
689.0
1,558.3
489.8
1,228.1
1,205.7
795.4
897.6
839.2

33.9
657.7
1,558.3
2,038.7
2,476.7
516.2
1,951.3

9,232.8
8,541.2

Spending

10,687.4

51,484.1
47,459.4

Change from previous year (Em)

Council

Tax

29.0
13.3
15.7

21.2
14.2
29.0

10.6
29.9

125
9.3

4.9
29.0
18.4
61.7
34.7

166.7
152.9

Relevant

grants

Change from previous year (%)

2015-16
Spending SFA
Power
. -15.5%
0.3 -13.9%
-1.2 -14.4%
-13.9 -15.2%
2.6 -13.9%
-14.5 -15.6%
-3.3 -16.0%
-5.8 -14.2%
-7.5 -15.0%
-11.7 -15.3%
-12.0 -15.6%
-21.5 -16.1%
-9.8 -15.4%
-15.1 -15.7%
-3.3 -14.7%
11 -13.8%
-2.6 -14.6%
-4.0 -14.6%
-14.4 -15.6%
-6.2 -15.0%
1.8 -14.0%
-18.0 -15.5%
-17.0 -15.8%
-2.1 -14.0%
-17.3 -15.6%
-5.5 -15.1%
3.1 -11.4%
-21.2 -15.5%
-1.2 -11.7%
-17.6 -16.1%
-10.3 -15.1%
-7.7 -15.2%
-14.8 -15.0%
-280.0 -15.1%
-177.8 -15.6%
-102.1 -14.7%
-12.3 -13.7%
-56.7 -15.0%
-280.0 -15.1%
-88.2 -15.2%
-193.2 -15.2%
40.3 -13.4%
-11.3 -14.6%
-144.3 -15.0%
-122.2 -15.3%
-51.5 -8.8%
-194.6 -0.9%
-280.0 -15.1%
-426.8 -15.4%
122.0 -13.5%
-84.5 -15.3%
-198.7 -14.9%
-1,114.0 -13.9%
-867.9 -14.8%

Council

Tax

1.8%
0.6%
0.9%
0.6%
1.4%
17%
1.1%
0.7%
0.2%
1.3%
3.5%
1.0%
0.5%
0.2%
0.4%
1.2%
1.2%
1.2%
0.8%
1.2%
1.7%
1.0%
1.1%
0.9%
1.1%
0.9%
1.7%
0.5%
4.1%
1.1%
1.5%
0.3%

1.1%
1.6%
0.9%

0.9%
0.9%
1.1%
0.8%
0.4%
0.8%
0.9%
0.7%
0.5%

0.7%
1.1%
1.1%
0.5%
0.8%
0.8%
0.8%

0.8%
0.8%

Relevant

grants

29.2%
37.6%
46.1%
29.7%
40.9%
27.6%
12.7%
32.5%
33.4%
33.6%
32.2%
19.9%
24.3%
27.8%
36.7%
43.9%
30.1%
31.3%
21.8%
27.9%
37.8%
28.8%
28.4%
35.4%
33.8%
37.0%
42.1%
25.6%
37.5%
21.9%
36.0%
29.7%
22.0%

30.0%
25.1%
34.8%

40.2%
37.3%
30.0%
32.1%
35.0%
41.3%
40.9%
33.6%
36.2%

36.5%
-22.7%
30.0%
33.1%
47.9%
17.4%
35.5%

29.0%
35.9%

Spending
Power

0.1%
-0.7%
-4.6%
1.1%
-4.6%
-6.4%
-1.8%
-2.5%
-4.2%
-4.4%
-6.3%
-4.7%
-5.4%
-1.7%
0.6%
-1.1%
-1.9%
-5.0%
-3.0%
1.3%
-5.0%
-5.5%
-1.3%
-5.2%
-2.5%
1.7%
-5.9%
-0.7%
-5.0%
-4.2%
-3.2%
-5.3%

-3.4%
-5.0%
-2.2%

-0.2%
-1.5%
-3.4%
-3.3%
-2.8%
0.6%
-0.2%
-2.8%
-2.6%

-3.5%
-6.9%
-3.4%
-3.8%
0.8%
-3.1%
-1.8%

-2.1%
-1.8%




Annex B - Headline allocations (SFA G & Baseline Funding) - L

Please note that it has not yet been possible to carry out a full and robust audit process of these figures. Therefore, they may be subject to change.

Change from previous

Final allocations Adjusted Provisional Clanosiionlpiaibiehean

year (Em) (CD)
2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 2015-16
BF BF BF SFA RSG BF
Barking & Dagenham 62.3 51.4 113.7 63.8 51.4 115.2 45.0 52.4 97.4 -18.8 1.0 -17.8 -29.5% 1.9% -15.5%
Barnet 65.2 52.3 1175 67.9 52.3 120.2 50.1 53.3 103.4 -17.8 1.0 -16.8 -26.2% 1.9% -13.9%
Bexley 40.6 32.6 732 422 32,6 74.8 30.8 33.3 64.1 -11.4 0.6 -10.7 -27.0% 1.9% -14.4%
Brent 95.3 787 174.0 97.4 787 176.1 69.3 80.2 149.4 -28.2 15 -26.7 -28.9% 1.9% -15.2%
Bromley 42,0 34.3 76.3 44.4 34.3 78.7 328 34.9 67.7 -11.6 0.7 -11.0 -26.2% 1.9% -13.9%
Camden 97.5 815 179.0 99.6 815 181.1 69.8 83.0 152.8 -29.8 16 -28.3 -30.0% 1.9% -15.6%
City of London 17.3 14.8 322 17.4 14.8 323 12.0 15.1 27.1 -5.4 0.3 -5.2 -31.2% 1.9% -16.0%
Croydon 80.5 65.9 146.4 83.4 65.9 149.4 60.9 67.2 128.1 -22.5 13 -21.3 -27.0% 1.9% -14.2%
Ealing 83.8 68.7 152.4 86.1 68.7 154.8 61.6 70.0 131.6 -24.5 13 -23.2 -28.5% 1.9% -15.0%
Enfield 80.5 66.1 146.5 82.8 66.1 148.8 58.8 67.3 126.1 -24.0 13 -22.7 -29.0% 1.9% -15.3%
Greenwich 89.9 74.4 164.3 92.1 74.4 166.4 64.6 75.8 140.4 -27.4 14 -26.0 -29.8% 1.9% -15.6%
Hackney 118.2 98.9 217.1 120.7 98.9 219.6 83.5 100.8 184.3 -37.3 19 -35.4 -30.9% 1.9% -16.1%
Hammersmith & Fulham 66.0 55.1 1211 67.4 55.1 1225 47.4 56.1 103.6 -20.0 11 -18.9 -29.6% 1.9% -15.4%
Haringey 88.2 73.0 161.2 90.6 73.0 163.6 63.5 74.4 137.9 -27.1 14 -25.7 -29.9% 1.9% -15.7%
Harrow 42,6 35.3 78.0 44.2 35.3 79.5 318 36.0 67.8 -12.4 0.7 -11.7 -28.0% 1.9% -14.7%
Havering 38.9 30.8 69.7 40.7 30.8 715 30.2 314 61.6 -10.5 0.6 -9.9 -25.7% 1.9% -13.8%
Hillingdon 52.0 421 94.1 54.0 421 96.1 39.2 429 82.1 -14.8 0.8 -14.0 -27.4% 1.9% -14.6%
Hounslow 54.0 43.9 97.9 55.7 439 99.6 40.3 447 85.1 -15.3 0.8 -145 -27.6% 1.9% -14.6%
Islington 91.5 75.9 167.5 93.9 75.9 169.8 65.9 77.4 143.3 -27.9 15 -26.5 -29.7% 1.9% -15.6%
Kensington & Chelsea 56.3 47.0 103.2 57.6 47.0 104.6 41.0 47.9 88.9 -16.6 0.9 -15.7 -28.8% 1.9% -15.0%
Kingston upon Thames 239 19.7 43.5 25.1 19.7 447 18.4 20.0 38.5 -6.6 0.4 -6.2 -26.4% 1.9% -14.0%
Lambeth 119.9 99.3 219.2 122.8 99.3 2221 86.4 101.2 187.7 -36.4 19 -345 -29.6% 1.9% -15.5%
Lewisham 1017 84.7 186.4 104.5 84.7 189.2 73.0 86.4 159.3 -31.5 16 -29.9 -30.2% 1.9% -15.8%
Merton 39.7 32.0 718 41.0 32.0 73.1 30.2 326 62.9 -10.8 0.6 -10.2 -26.3% 1.9% -14.0%
Newham 119.3 99.3 218.5 121.3 99.3 220.6 85.0 101.2 186.2 -36.3 19 -34.4 -29.9% 1.9% -15.6%
Redbridge 58.0 47.6 105.6 59.7 47.6 107.3 426 48.5 91.1 -17.1 0.9 -16.2 -28.7% 1.9% -15.1%
Richmond upon Thames 258 20.1 45.9 27.4 20.1 475 216 20.5 421 -5.8 0.4 -5.4 -21.2% 1.9% -11.4%
Southwark 1243 103.2 227.4 126.8 103.2 230.0 89.3 105.2 1945 -37.6 2.0 -35.6 -29.6% 1.9% -15.5%
Sutton 417 324 741 43.1 324 75.5 33.6 33.1 66.7 -9.4 0.6 -8.8 -21.9% 1.9% -11.7%
Tower Hamlets 118.2 99.3 217.6 120.9 99.3 220.2 83.6 101.2 184.8 -37.3 19 -35.4 -30.8% 1.9% -16.1%
Waltham Forest 76.1 62.5 138.5 779 62.5 140.4 55.5 63.7 119.2 -22.4 12 -21.2 -28.7% 1.9% -15.1%
Wandsworth 78.4 65.8 1443 80.1 65.8 145.9 56.6 67.1 1237 -23.4 13 -22.2 -29.3% 1.9% -15.2%
Westminster 96.3 80.5 176.8 97.8 80.5 178.3 69.6 82.0 151.6 -28.3 15 -26.7 -28.9% 1.9% -15.0%
London Boroughs 2,385.8 1,969.0 4,354.8 | 2,450.1 1,969.0 44192 | 1,7440 2,006.7 3,750.7 -706.1 37.6 -668.5 -28.8% 1.9% -15.1%
Inner London 1,293.0 1,078.4 2,371.4 | 1,103.6 1,0784 2,182.0 842.8 999.2 1,841.9 -260.9 -79.2 -340.1 -23.6% -7.3% -15.6%
Outer London 1,092.8 890.6 1,983.4 | 1,346.5 890.6 2,237.1 901.3 1,007.5 1,908.8 -445.2 116.8 -328.4 -33.1% 13.1% -14.7%
East 1,087.9 870.4 1,958.3 | 1,127.2 870.4 1,997.6 836.8 887.0 1,723.9 -290.4 16.6 -273.7 -25.8% 1.9% -13.7%
East Midlands 935.7 761.8 1,697.5 958.3 761.8 1,720.2 685.8 776.4 1,462.2 -272.5 14.6 -257.9 -28.4% 1.9% -15.0%
London (region) 2,579.4 2,930.9 55103 | 2,652.8 2,930.9 5583.8 | 19177 2,986.9 4,904.7 -735.1 56.0 -679.1 -27.7% 1.9% -12.2%
North East 764.4 625.1 1,389.4 781.6 625.1 1,406.7 555.4 637.0 1,192.4 -226.2 11.9 -214.3 -28.9% 1.9% -15.2%
North West 1,863.3 1,528.4 3,391.7 | 1,918.7 15284 3447.1 1,367.1 15576 2,924.7 -551.6 29.2 -522.4 -28.7% 1.9% -15.2%
South East 1,399.3 1,119.4 2,518.7 | 1,4326 1,1194 25520 1,068.9 11,1408 2,209.7 -363.7 214 -342.3 -25.4% 1.9% -13.4%
South West 979.5 789.5 1,769.0 | 1,006.0 789.5 1,795.6 729.6 804.6 1,534.2 -276.4 15.1 -261.3 -27.5% 1.9% -14.6%
West Midlands 1,388.5 1,129.8 25182 | 1,421.2 11,1298 2551.0 1,017.1  1,151.3 2,168.5 -404.1 216 -382.5 -28.4% 1.9% -15.0%
Yorkshire and The Humber 1,255.8 1,029.7 2,2855 | 1,282.8 1,029.7 23125 908.4 1,049.4 1,957.8 -374.4 19.7 -354.7 -29.2% 1.9% -15.3%
Fire Authorities 418.0 325.9 743.8 420.0 325.9 745.9 348.4 332.1 680.5 -71.6 6.2 -65.4 -17.1% 1.9% -8.8%
GLA 193.6 961.9 1,155.4 202.7 961.9 1,164.6 1737 980.3 1,154.0 -29.0 18.4 -10.6 -14.3% 1.9% -0.9%
London Boroughs 2,385.8 1,969.0 4,354.8 | 2,450.1 1,969.0 4,419.2 1,7440 2,006.7 3,750.7 -706.1 37.6 -668.5 -28.8% 1.9% -15.1%
Metropolitan districts 3,343.8 2,750.6 6,094.5 | 34245 27506 6,1751 | 24193 28032 52225 -1,005.2 52.6 -952.6 | -29.4% 1.9% -15.4%
Shire counties 3,032.3 2,374.9 5,407.2 | 3,118.1 2,3749 5493.1 2,330.5 24203 4,750.8 -787.7 45.4 -742.3 -25.3% 1.9% -13.5%
Shire districts 583.0 510.6 1,093.6 602.1 510.6 1,112.6 422.4 520.3 942.7 -179.7 9.8 -170.0 | -29.9% 1.9% -15.3%
Unitary authorities 2,715.1 2,218.0 4,933.1 | 2,783.8 22180 5,001.7 1,997.1 2,260.4 4,2575 -786.7 424 -744.3 -28.3% 1.9% -14.9%
England 12,671.6 11,1109  23,782.5| 13,001.3 11,1109 24,1122 | 9,4354 11,323.2 20,758.5 -3666.0 2123 -3,353.7 | -27.4% 1.9% -13.9%
England (councils only) 12,060.1 9,823.1 21,883.2| 12,378.6 9,823.1 22,201.7 | 8,913.3 10,010.8 18,924.1 -3,465.3  187.7  -3,277.6 | -28.0% 1.9% -14.8%
Source:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uplc ment_data/file/38894: down_of 1t_funding I



https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/388944/Breakdown_of_settlement_funding_assessment.xls

Annex C - Business rates retention key figures - Lond

Please note that it has not yet been possible to carry out a full and robust audit process of these figures. Therefore, they may be subject to change.

2013-14 2014-15 6
Settleme . Business Business Business
Funding IREYES Baselvme Rates Tariff or Tariff/ftop up  Levy rate Sy et Baseline Rates Tariff or  Tariff/top up Levy rate Sl (e Baseline Rates Tariff or Tariff/top up Levy rate Sl met
Assessment Supporl Qunding Baseline top up? amount (Em) (%3] Leslicld Funding (Em) Baseline top up? amount (Em) thresheld Funding (Em) Baseline top up? amount (Em) Liesheld
Grant (Em) (Em) (Em) (Em) (Em)
(Em) (Em) (Em) (Em)

Barking & Dagenham 50.4 Top-up . 51.4 X 475 52.4 X
Barnet 128.4 77.1 51.3 33.9 Top-up 17.4 0.0 47.5 52.3 345 Top-up 17.8 0.0 48.4 53.3 35.2 Top-up 18.1 0.0 49.3
Bexley 80.1 48.1 32,0 18.2 Top-up 13.8 0.0 29.6 32.6 185 Top-up 14.1 0.0 30.2 333 18.9 Top-up 14.4 0.0 30.8
Brent 193.1 116.0 77.2 30.6 Top-up 46.5 0.0 71.4 78.7 31.2 Top-up 47.4 0.0 72.8 80.2 31.8 Top-up 48.3 0.0 74.1
Bromley 84.1 50.5 33.6 24.0 Top-up 9.6 0.0 311 34.3 24.5 Top-up 9.8 0.0 317 34.9 25.0 Top-up 9.9 0.0 32.3
Camden 200.1 120.1 79.9 1425 Tariff -62.6 43.9 73.9 815 145.3 Tariff -63.8 43.9 75.4 83.0 148.1 Tariff -65.1 43.9 76.8
City of London 36.5 21.9 14.6 214.9 Tariff -200.3 50.0 135 14.8 219.1 Tariff -204.2 50.0 13.7 15.1 223.3 Tariff -208.1 50.0 14.0
Croydon 161.9 97.2 64.7 33.0 Top-up 317 0.0 59.8 65.9 33.6 Top-up 32.3 0.0 61.0 67.2 34.2 Top-up 33.0 0.0 62.2
Ealing 168.6 101.2 67.4 39.2 Top-up 28.2 0.0 62.3 68.7 40.0 Top-up 28.7 0.0 63.5 70.0 40.7 Top-up 29.3 0.0 64.7
Enfield 162.2 97.4 64.8 30.8 Top-up 34.0 0.0 59.9 66.1 314 Top-up 34.6 0.0 61.1 67.3 32.0 Top-up 35.3 0.0 62.3
Greenwich 182.6 109.6 72.9 17.8 Top-up 55.1 0.0 67.5 74.4 18.2 Top-up 56.2 0.0 68.8 75.8 185 Top-up 57.3 0.0 70.1
Hackney 242.8 145.8 97.0 25.3 Top-up 717 0.0 89.7 98.9 25.8 Top-up 73.1 0.0 91.5 100.8 26.3 Top-up 74.5 0.0 93.2
Hammersmith & Fulham 135.3 81.2 54.0 56.9 Tariff -2.8 5.0 50.0 55.1 58.0 Tariff -2.9 5.0 51.0 56.1 59.1 Tariff -2.9 5.0 51.9
Haringey 179.3 107.7 71.6 18.9 Top-up 52.7 0.0 66.3 73.0 19.3 Top-up 53.7 0.0 67.5 74.4 19.7 Top-up 54.8 0.0 68.8
Harrow 86.8 52.1 34.7 145 Top-up 20.2 0.0 32.1 35.3 14.8 Top-up 20.5 0.0 32.7 36.0 15.1 Top-up 20.9 0.0 33.3
Havering 75.6 45.4 30.2 21.2 Top-up 9.0 0.0 279 30.8 21.6 Top-up 9.2 0.0 285 314 22.0 Top-up 9.4 0.0 29.0
Hillingdon 103.3 62.0 41.3 99.3 Tariff -58.0 50.0 38.2 42.1 101.2 Tariff -59.2 50.0 38.9 42.9 103.1 Tariff -60.3 50.0 39.6
Hounslow 107.8 64.7 43.1 42.6 Top-up 0.5 0.0 39.8 43.9 434 Top-up 0.5 0.0 40.6 44.7 44.2 Top-up 0.5 0.0 41.4
Islington 186.4 111.9 74.5 54.9 Top-up 19.6 0.0 68.9 75.9 55.9 Top-up 20.0 0.0 70.2 77.4 57.0 Top-up 20.4 0.0 71.6
Kensington & Chelsea 115.3 69.2 46.1 80.5 Tariff -34.4 42.7 42.6 47.0 82.0 Tariff -35.1 42.7 43.4 47.9 83.6 Tariff -35.7 42.7 44.3
Kingston upon Thames 48.2 29.0 19.3 23.6 Tariff -4.3 18.2 17.8 19.7 24.0 Tariff -4.4 18.2 18.2 20.0 245 Tariff -4.5 18.2 185
Lambeth 243.9 146.4 97.4 345 Top-up 62.9 0.0 90.1 99.3 35.2 Top-up 64.1 0.0 91.9 101.2 35.9 Top-up 65.4 0.0 93.6
Lewisham 208.1 124.9 83.1 148 Top-up 68.3 0.0 76.9 84.7 15.1 Top-up 69.6 0.0 78.4 86.4 15.4 Top-up 71.0 0.0 79.9
Merton 78.6 47.2 314 239 Top-up 75 0.0 29.1 320 243 Top-up 77 0.0 29.6 32.6 248 Top-up 7.8 0.0 30.2
Newham 243.8 146.4 97.4 29.4 Top-up 67.9 0.0 90.1 99.3 30.0 Top-up 69.3 0.0 91.8 101.2 30.6 Top-up 70.6 0.0 93.6
Redbridge 116.9 70.2 46.7 16.4 Top-up 30.3 0.0 43.2 47.6 16.7 Top-up 30.9 0.0 44.0 48.5 17.1 Top-up 314 0.0 44.9
Richmond upon Thames 49.4 29.6 19.7 233 Tariff -3.6 15.5 18.2 20.1 23.8 Tariff -3.7 155 18.6 20.5 24.2 Tariff -3.8 155 19.0
Southwark 253.4 152.2 101.2 57.9 Top-up 43.3 0.0 93.6 103.2 59.1 Top-up 44.1 0.0 95.5 105.2 60.2 Top-up 45.0 0.0 97.3
Sutton 79.6 47.8 318 15.0 Top-up 16.8 0.0 29.4 324 15.3 Top-up 17.1 0.0 30.0 33.1 15.6 Top-up 175 0.0 30.6
Tower Hamlets 243.9 146.4 97.4 93.2 Top-up 4.2 0.0 90.1 99.3 95.0 Top-up 4.3 0.0 91.9 101.2 96.8 Top-up 4.4 0.0 93.6
Waltham Forest 153.4 92.1 61.3 17.2 Top-up 441 0.0 56.7 62.5 175 Top-up 45.0 0.0 57.8 63.7 17.8 Top-up 45.8 0.0 58.9
Wandsworth 161.6 97.1 64.6 30.2 Top-up 34.4 0.0 59.7 65.8 30.8 Top-up 35.1 0.0 60.9 67.1 314 Top-up 35.7 0.0 62.1
Westminster 197.6 118.7 79.0 523.2 Tariff -444.3 50.0 73.0 80.5 533.4 Tariff -452.9 50.0 74.5 82.0 543.6 Tariff -461.6 50.0 75.9
London Boroughs 4,834.6 2,903.2 1,931.4 1,918.2 Top-up 13.2 0.0 1,786.6 1,969.0 1,955.6 Top-up 135 0.0 1,821.4 2,006.7 1,992.9 Top-up 13.7 0.0 1,856.2
Innner London 2,647.8 1,590.0 1,057.8 1,377.1 Tariff -319.3 23.2 978.5 1,078.4 1,403.9 Tariff -325.5 23.2 997.5 1,099.0 1,430.8 Tariff -331.8 23.2 1,016.6
Outer London 2,186.8 1,313.2 873.6 541.1 Top-up 332.5 0.0 808.1 890.6 551.6 Top-up 339.0 0.0 823.8 907.7 562.2 Top-up 345.5 0.0 839.6
GLA 1,155.0 2115 943.5 1,285.8 Tariff -342.3 26.6 872.7 961.9 1,310.9 Tariff -349.0 26.6 889.7 980.3 1,335.9 Tariff -355.7 26.6 906.7
London (region) 5,989.6 3,114.7 2,874.9 3,204.0 Tariff -329.1 10.3 2,659.3 2,930.9 3,266.4 Tariff -335.5 10.3 2,711.1 2,986.9 3,328.8 Tariff -341.9 10.3 2,762.9
ENGLAND 26,074.0 15,175.4 10,898.6 10,898.6 n/a n/a n/a n/a 11,110.9 11,110.9 n/a n/a n/a n/a 11,323.2 11,323.2 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Notes

2014-15 baselines uprated by  1.948%
2015-16 baselines uprated by  1.911%



Annex D - Special & specific grants 201!

Please note that it has not yet been possible to carry out a full and robust audit process of these figures. Therefore, they may be subject to change.

Fire Revenue Local Council

Settlement Inshore Grant New Homes Tax Support Department Public

Commons Lead Local Council Tax Adult Social Efficiency

Funding Fisheries (FireLink Council Tax New Homes Bonus: and Housing City of London GLA Transport of Health Health Better Care

Registration N Flood
Assessment: gistrat Conservation " and New Freeze Grant Bonus Returned

" Authorities N Authorities N . Burdens .
Adjustment Authorities Dimension Funding Subsidy grant fenced)

elements)

Si t N " "
UPPOTt NEW ™ g o efit Admin Offset Revenue Grant  revenue Grant (Ring- CaRNED Fund S
Burdens Grant

Barking & Dagenham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Barnet 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 17 10.1 0.2 0.1 25 0.0 0.0 0.2 14.3 19 215 0.0

Bexley 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 3.1 0.1 0.0 11 0.0 0.0 0.1 7.6 13 13.7 0.0
Brent 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 11 7.1 0.3 0.1 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 18.8 11 19.8 0.0
Bromley 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.4 6.2 0.1 0.1 15 0.0 0.0 0.2 13.0 18 19.2 0.0
Camden 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.0 7.6 0.3 0.1 25 0.0 0.0 0.2 26.4 1.0 18.2 0.0
City of London 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 13 0.0 0.0 0.1 10.9 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.7 0.7
Croydon 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.6 9.6 0.2 0.1 27 0.0 0.0 0.2 18.8 1.6 215 0.0
Ealing 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13 8.8 0.2 0.1 25 0.0 0.0 0.2 220 1.4 223 0.0
Enfield 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.2 3.8 0.2 0.1 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 14.3 1.4 185 0.0
Greenwich 11 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 10.6 0.2 0.1 2.6 0.0 0.0 05 19.1 11 18.0 0.0
Hackney 15 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 14.8 0.3 0.1 35 0.0 0.0 0.2 29.8 0.7 18.6 0.0
Hammersmith & Fulham 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.6 57 0.2 0.1 18 0.0 0.0 0.3 20.9 0.6 13.1 0.0
Haringey 11 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.0 59 0.2 0.1 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.2 18.2 0.8 16.5 0.0
Harrow 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11 3.8 0.1 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 9.1 12 13.2 0.0
Havering 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 11 4.8 0.1 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 9.7 15 155 0.0
Hillingdon 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12 79 0.1 0.1 16 0.0 0.0 0.1 15.7 13 15.6 0.0
Hounslow 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 5.8 0.1 0.1 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.2 14.1 0.9 15.3 0.0
Islington 11 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.9 13.8 0.3 0.1 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.5 25.4 0.7 17.0 0.0
Kensington & Chelsea 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.8 25 0.2 0.0 15 0.0 0.0 0.1 21.2 0.7 13.2 0.0
Kingston upon Thames 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 3.7 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.1 9.3 0.8 9.9 0.0
Lambeth 15 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 11 11.1 0.3 0.1 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.3 26.4 1.0 22.0 0.0
Lewisham 13 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.0 7.8 0.3 0.1 35 0.0 0.0 0.2 20.1 11 19.7 0.0
Merton 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 3.7 0.1 0.0 11 0.0 0.0 0.1 9.2 0.9 11.3 0.0
Newham 15 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.7 11.8 0.3 0.1 29 0.0 0.0 0.2 26.1 0.8 21.0 0.0
Redbridge 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 4.0 0.2 0.1 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 11.4 1.3 16.0 0.0
Richmond upon Thames 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12 31 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 7.9 1.0 10.7 0.0
Southwark 15 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.0 13.1 0.3 0.1 35 0.0 0.0 0.2 229 0.9 20.5 0.0
Sutton 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 33 0.1 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 8.6 1.0 111 0.0
Tower Hamlets 15 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.9 24.8 0.3 0.1 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.2 32.3 0.7 18.7 0.0
Waltham Forest 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 4.6 0.2 0.1 20 0.0 0.0 0.1 12.3 1.0 16.1 0.0
Wandsworth 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 9.1 0.2 0.1 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.5 25.4 11 20.0 0.0
Westminster 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 10.5 0.3 0.1 22 0.0 0.0 0.2 312 1.0 18.2 0.0
London Boroughs 29.3 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 31.6 2475 6.5 22 69.4 10.9 0.0 6.3 577.5 34.4 539.8 0.7
Inner London 14.6 0.0 0.0 11 0.0 10.0 132.7 33 0.9 33.4 10.9 0.0 33 302.8 10.6 218.0 0.7
Outer London 14.7 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 216 114.9 33 13 36.0 0.0 0.0 29 274.7 238 321.8 0.0
East 12.9 0.0 0.5 12 17 28.2 143.7 29 1.2 30.7 0.0 0.0 4.6 221.1 33.0 356.3 0.1
East Midlands 11.3 0.0 0.1 0.9 14 19.1 94.5 25 11 243 0.0 0.0 4.0 218.2 24.2 286.9 0.4
London (region) 29.3 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 31.6 2475 6.5 22 69.4 10.9 0.0 6.3 577.5 34.4 539.8 0.7
North East 9.3 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 11.0 39.3 21 0.7 19.5 0.0 0.0 25 196.1 13.8 194.8 0.0
North West 22.7 0.0 0.4 0.9 0.2 29.3 108.1 5.1 19 48.1 0.0 0.0 6.3 459.3 38.9 506.2 0.8
South East 16.6 0.0 0.6 1.7 1.6 43.7 201.9 3.7 1.7 41.3 0.0 0.0 6.5 325.8 49.0 511.3 0.1
South West 11.7 0.0 1.0 12 0.9 255 141.1 2.6 11 28.7 0.0 0.0 4.1 201.7 34.3 341.6 0.0
West Midlands 16.8 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 22.6 101.2 3.8 1.3 34.0 0.0 0.0 4.7 314.1 30.8 367.5 0.1
Yorkshire and The Humber 15.3 0.0 0.2 11 0.0 20.3 90.0 3.4 1.2 33.1 0.0 0.0 4.5 287.8 26.5 355.6 0.1
Fire Authorities 4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.9 8.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GLA 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 9.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 629.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
London Boroughs 29.3 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 31.6 2475 6.5 22 69.4 109 0.0 6.3 577.5 34.4 539.8 0.7
Metropolitan districts 40.9 0.0 0.2 13 0.0 43.2 183.8 9.1 3.1 83.1 0.0 0.0 9.8 782.7 58.3 823.3 0.0
Shire counties 35.3 0.0 1.8 4.4 5.2 90.7 96.5 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.4 780.1 127.5 1,309.8 0.0
Shire districts 7.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.7 386.1 17 4.4 101.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16
Unitary authorities 33.0 0.0 11 23 0.8 52.0 253.3 7.4 2.8 75.6 0.0 0.0 10.1 661.2 64.8 787.0 0.0
England 165.1 0.0 3.0 10.0 32.0 248.8 1,167.3 32.7 125 329.1 109 629.0 43.6 2,801.5 285.0 3,460.0 23

England (councils only) 146.0 0.0 3.0 10.0 6.1 231.3 1,167.3 32.7 12.5 329.1 10.9 0.0 43.6 2,801.5 285.0 3,460.0 23



